## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF THE BEECH GROVE	)	
WATER SYSTEM, INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE	)	CASE NO.
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY	)	2015-00139
TO CONSTRUCT AND FINANCE A WATER	)	
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT PURSUANT TO	)	
KRS 278.020 AND 278.300	)	

## ORDER

On April 27, 2015, Beech Grove Water System, Inc. ("Beech Grove") filed an application requesting that the Commission grant Beech Grove a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") to acquire and install a complete advanced meter infrastructure ("AMI"). Beech Grove also requests approval of the financing for the project, a loan in the approximate amount of \$515,000. Beech Grove's application was accepted for filing on May 8, 2015, when all filing deficiencies were cured.

Pursuant to KRS 278.300(2), the Commission shall have 60 days from the date of the filing to consider Beech Grove's application for authority to issue or assume securities or evidences of indebtedness unless it is necessary for good cause to continue the application for longer time than 60 days. Additional information is needed in the record in this case, and it will be necessary to extend the time for ruling on the request for approval of the financing of the project beyond the 60-day limit in order to obtain and review the information. Therefore, the Commission finds good cause exists to continue the financing application beyond the 60-day period specified in KRS 278.300(2).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Beech Grove's application for authority to issue or assume securities or evidences of indebtedness in connection with its request for a CPCN for an AMI project is continued beyond the 60-day period specified in KRS 278.300(2).

By the Commission

UN 01 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive Director

\*Beech Grove Water System, Inc. 445 State Route 56 North Calhoun, KY 42327

\*Honorable W. Randall Jones Attorney at Law Rubin & Hays Kentucky Home Trust Building 450 South Third Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202